and it has been so impressing in spite all odd of poor working environment but there best is 

still not enough. Raw Materials Research and Development Council (RMRDC) in its techno 

economic survey of 2016, placed a major wooden furniture industry in Nigeria above 3021 

in 2014 and 4045 in 2015. The industry has created jobs with over thirty-one thousand eight 

hundred (31,800) work force as at 2014, poverty reduction and the nation’s GDP (Alao & 

Kuje, 2012; Aiyeloja, Oladele, & Ozoemena, 2014; RMRDC, 2016).  

However, the general tendency in the present furniture making business 

environment in Nigeria, is poor quality compared to some countries like China, Turkey,